MISSOURI REAL A real estate licensee does not jeopardize

ESTATE COMMISSION: his license under Sectlon 339.100, Clause
U L 11, RSMo 1949, when he sells houses of a

- manufacturer, even though that manufacturer
is conducting contests, and presenting as
prizes, free houses and lots.
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‘This is in anawer o yeur opinian rgquest addressed to
this offlce, dateé September 20, 1956 on the rbllcwing ques«
tiop:

Hnit&d‘ﬁtatea.ﬁte&l Homes, Inc,, a manu-
facturer of prefabricated houses, 18 cure
rently conducting a nationswide sales .
promotion campaign in connection with the
construction of subdivisions of their proe
duct. The sales promotion campaign works
as f@li@W&' A bullder constructs a subs
division using United SBtates Steel Homes,
Ine,, houses, One lot and houyse in that
subdivision is set aside by the bullder
and is glven away free by United States
Steel Homes, Ine,, to a person who 1s con~
‘sidered by United States Steel Homes, Inc.,
to have submitted the best entry on what
they like best about United States Steel
Homes, Inc,, houses and why. Will g Mise
souri real estate licensee be violating
Section 339.100, Clause 11, R8Mo 1949, if
he sells for the bullder other houses in
that subdivision?

Section 339.100, RSMo 1949, provides in part as follows:

"The commission may upon 1ts own motion,
and shall upon written complaint filed by
any person, investigate the business transe
actions of any real estate broker of real
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estate salesman and shall have the power

to suspend or revoke any license obtained
by false or fraudulent representation or
if the licensee 1s performing or attempting
to perform any of the following ects or is
deemeﬂ to be guilty of:

*******&**

"(11) solieitins, aelling, or effer&ng.for
sale real property by offenring free lots, or
conducting lotteries, or contests, or offer-
ing prizes for the purpose of influencing a
purehaaer or preapeetive purchaser of real
property."”

The above section glves to the Mlgsouri Real Estate Come
. mission the power to revoke or suspend any license if the
licenses is found gullty of performing any of the acts set out
in eny of the eleven clauses.

. In R?binson va., Missourd Real BEstate Commission, 280 S.W.
(24) 138 (1955), the court stated therein that:

"As we have stated the commissian is au~
thorized to revoke a broker's license if
he 18 found guilty of any of the eleven
acte set out in S8ection 10, Laws of 1941,
pp. 428=429, # * ¥" (8ec, 10, Laws 1941,
pp. 428«429 i the same as Section 339.100,
R8Mo 1949,

Although this case is not in point on the facts, it does
point up the fact that for the licensee 's license to be revoked
under clauge 11, 8ection 339.100, supra, it must be the licensee
himself or his salesmen acting with nis knowledge and consent
whg pegforms the acts prohibited therein for the purpoae pro=
hibited.

Leoking specifically at clause 1l of Section 339.100,
supra, we £ind that a violation of this clause must consist of
three elements. A licensee to viclate clause 11 of Section
339,100, must:

(1) BSolicit, sell, or offer for sale, real property;
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(2) By offering free lots, conducting lotteries, or
contests, or offering priaes,

(3) And the purpose for which those free lots or prasea

, are given, or the lotteries or contests conducted,
must be to influence a purchaser, or prospective
purchaser, of real property.

All of the above three elements must be present and must
-have been performed by the licensee before his license can be
revoked or suspended by the Commission for violation of Bection
339.100, Clause 11, supra. Any two elements without the third
will not be enough to constitute e violation of that statute,

, In answer to your opinion request it is the opinion of this
office that a licensee will not be risking suspension or revocation
of his license for violation of Section 339,100, Clause 11, supra,
when he sells a house or houses in a subdivision in which is lo=
cated g free house being offered as the prize in s contest cone
ducted by United States Bteel Homea, Inc., The contest here is
being sponeored by United States Steel Homes, Inc, That corporation
is bearing all the financial expense and carrying out all the ade
ministrative details of the contest., That corporation selects the
winner gnd sets cut the rules and requlrements by which the winner
is selected, No licensee is involved in anyway. To be sure, real
estate licensees may be benefited to a certsain extent by the ade-
vertising that arises in connection with the sales campaign and
the conteat. However, it cannot be said that a licensee ig per=
forming the acts prohibited by 8ection 336.100, Clause 11, and
. 18 subject to having his license revoked or suspended merely be-
cause he sells a house in a subdivision wherein a house, to be
given away in a contest, 1s located.

A mere reaping of the benefits resulting to him from the

contest being conducted by United States Steel Homes, Inc,, is
not Jeopardizing the licensee's license,

CONCLUSION

Tt ie the opinion of this office that for a real estate
licensee to have his llcense revoked or suspended by the Mis-
souri Real Estate Commiasion for violation of Section 339.100,
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Clause 11, RSMo 1949, the licensee himself must be gﬂilty of
performing the aat or acts prohiblted therein, In the United
S8tates Steel Honmes, Inc., contest, no licensee 1s involved,

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was pres
pared by my assistant, Mr, Richard W. Dahms.

Very truly yours,

John M. Dalton
Attorney General
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